

No. 0:17-cv-60492-UU

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

In re MICHAEL ROBERT ETTUS,
Debtor.

MICHAEL ROBERT ETTUS,
Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Southern District of Florida
Adv. No. 16-01473-JKO

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MICHELE ARINGTON (SBN A5502343)
Assistant General Counsel

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3157 - Tel.
(202) 326-2477 - Fax
marington@ftc.gov

Of Counsel:
KATHERINE JOHNSON
*Attorney, Bureau of Consumer
Protection*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Ettus’s Deceptive Scheme.....	3
B. The \$2.8 Million Judgment Against Ettus.	5
C. The Bankruptcy Proceeding.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT ETTUS COULD NOT RELITIGATE FACTS ESTABLISHED IN THE ENFORCEMENT ACTION, WHICH SUPPORTED AN INFERENCE OF INTENT.....	11
A. The Bankruptcy Court Correctly Precluded Relitigation of Previously-Litigated Facts Relevant To Intent.....	12
B. Evidence Of Ettus’s Central Role In The Fraudulent Scheme And His Knowledge That He Was Deceiving Consumers Support an Inference of Intent.....	15
II. ETTUS PROVIDED NO FACTUAL BASIS TO CONTRADICT THE INFERENCE THAT HE INTENDED TO DECEIVE.....	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Birmingham Trust Nat. Bank v. Case, 755 F.2d 1474 (11th Cir. 1985).....15

Bush v. Balfour Beatty Bahamas, Ltd. (In re Bush), 62 F.3d 1319
(11th Cir. 1995)..... 13, 14

Equitable Bank v. Miller (In re Miller), 39 F.3d 301 (11th Cir. 1994).....15

Flowers v. Troup Cty., 803 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2015).....3

FTC v. Abeyta (In re Abeyta), 387 B.R. 846 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2008)14

FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc., 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989) 13, 14

FTC v. Austin (In re Austin), 138 B.R. 898 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1992)14

FTC v. Consumer Collection Advocates, Corp., 668 F. App’x 357
(11th Cir. 2016).....7

FTC v. Direct Benefits Grp., LLC, No. 6:11-cv-1186-Orl-28TBS,
2013 WL 3771322 (M.D. Fla. July 18, 2013)13

FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp., 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....13

FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs., 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014).....13

FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp., 506 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (S.D. Fla. 2007)14

Gertsch v. Johnson & Johnson Fin. Corp. (In re Gertsch),
237 B.R. 160 (9th Cir. BAP 1999)19

Grogan v. Garner, 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....1

Hinsley v. Boudloche (In re Hinsley), 201 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2000)19

In re Albanese, 96 B.R. 376 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1989).....15

In re Englander, 95 F.3d 1028 (11th Cir. 1996).....2

In re Freedman, 431 B.R. 245 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2010), *aff'd*, 427 F. App'x 813
(11th Cir. 2011).....16

In re Gamble, 168 F.3d 442 (11th Cir. 1999).....2

In re Halpern, 810 F.2d 1061 (11th Cir. 1987)12

In re Sears, 533 F. App'x 941 (11th Cir. 2013).....8, 15

McMillan v. Firestone (In re Firestone), 26 B.R. 706
(Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1982).....7, 16

SEC v. Bilzerian (In re Bilzerian), 153 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 1998).....8, 13

Thomas v. Loveless (In re Thomas), 288 F. App'x. 547 (11th Cir. 2008).....12

United States v. \$705,270.00 in U.S. Currency, 820 F. Supp. 1398
(S.D. Fla. 1993), *aff'd*, 29 F.3d 640 (11th Cir. 1994).....20

United States v. Weiss, 467 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2006).....3

STATUTES

11 U.S.C § 523(a)(2)(A) 1, 7, 13, 14, 15

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1).....5

15 U.S.C. § 6102(a)5

RULES AND REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 3105
